

JU303\*

State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004

## **State Administrative Tribunal Amendment Regulations 2008**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *State Administrative Tribunal Amendment Regulations 2008*.

### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2008.

**3. The regulations amended**

The amendments in these regulations are to the *State Administrative Tribunal Regulations 2004*.

**4. Regulation 9 amended**

- (1) The Table to regulation 9(1) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting “900.00” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —  
“ 931.00 ”;
  - (b) by deleting “167.50” and inserting instead —  
“ 173.00 ”;
  - (c) by deleting “250.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 259.00 ”.
- (2) The Table to regulation 9(2) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting “330.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 341.00 ”;
  - (b) by deleting “600.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 620.00 ”;
  - (c) by deleting “300.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 310.00 ”;
  - (d) by deleting “390.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 403.00 ”;
  - (e) by deleting “119.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 123.00 ”;
  - (f) by deleting “179.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 185.00 ”.
- (3) The Table to regulation 9(3) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting “270.00” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —  
“ 279.00 ”;
  - (b) by deleting “94.50” and inserting instead —  
“ 97.50 ”;
  - (c) by deleting “142.50” and inserting instead —  
“ 147.50 ”.
- (4) The Table to regulation 9(4) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting “60.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 62.00 ”;
  - (b) by deleting “120.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 124.00 ”;
  - (c) by deleting “58.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 60.00 ”;

- (d) by deleting “86.50” and inserting instead —  
“ 89.50 ”.

**5. Regulation 10 amended**

- (1) The Table to regulation 10(2) is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “330.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 341.00 ”;
  - (b) by deleting “300.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 310.00 ”;
  - (c) by deleting “119.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 123.00 ”.
- (2) The Table to regulation 10(3) is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “600.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 620.00 ”;
  - (b) by deleting “390.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 403.00 ”;
  - (c) by deleting “179.00” and inserting instead —  
“ 185.00 ”.

**6. Schedule 5 amended**

- (1) Schedule 5 is amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting “*Children and Community Services Act 2004* s. 224(2) or 225(1)”;
  - (b) by deleting “*Chiropractors Act 1964* s. 20A(1)”;
  - (c) by deleting “*Chiropractors Registration Board Rules 1966* r. 12(1)”;
  - (d) by deleting “*Dangerous Goods (Transport) Act 1998* s. 27 or 31”;
  - (e) by deleting “*Explosives and Dangerous Goods Act 1961* s. 52(1)”;
  - (f) by deleting “*Nurses Act 1992* s. 43(2a), 44(3), 59B(4), 59C(1), 63(1)(b), 64(2)(g) or 78”;
  - (g) by deleting “*Occupational Therapists Registration Act 1980* s. 15(1aa), 21(1aa), 23(4), 28(1), 29(1) or 33”;
  - (h) by deleting “*Swan River Trust Act 1988* s. 68(2)”.
- (2) Schedule 5 is amended by inserting the following in the appropriate alphabetical positions —

“

*Betting Control Act 1954* s. 27F

*Child Care Services Act 2007* s. 30

*Chiropractors Act 2005* s. 36(3), 56(1), 59(1), 69(1) or 101

*Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004* s. 67

*Emergency Management Act 2005* s. 83

*Medical Radiation Technologists Act 2006* s. 36(3), 56(1), 59(1), 69(1) or 99

*Nurses and Midwives Act 2006* s. 37(3), 58(1), 61(1), 71(1) or 106

*Occupational Therapists Act 2005* s. 36(3), 56(1), 59(1), 69(1) or 101

*Swan and Canning Rivers Management Act 2006* s. 31(2), 32(7), 100(1) or 116(2)

*Tobacco Products Control Act 2006* s. 46(1)

*Trade Measurement Act 2006* s. 81

- (3) Schedule 5 is amended in the entry relating to the *Local Government Act 1995* by inserting after “3.25(5),” —

“ 5.112(2), 5.116(2), 5.117(4), 5.118, 5.125, ”.

**7. Schedule 6 amended**

Schedule 6 is amended by inserting the following in the appropriate alphabetical position —

“

*Residential Parks (Long-stay Tenants) Act 2006* s. 7(1)(b), 62(2), 63(1), 64(1), 65(1), 66(2), 67(2), 68(2), 69(2), 70(2), 71(1), 72(1), 73(1), 74, 75(1), 76(1), 77(1) or 82(1)

”.

**8. Schedule 20 amended**

Schedule 20 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this regulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

**Table**

<b>Column 1 Item</b>	<b>Column 2 Delete</b>	<b>Column 3 Insert instead</b>
1(a)	55.00	57.00
1(b)	110.00	113.50
1A	6.25	6.45
2, 3(b) and 3(c)	1.05	1.10
4	10.50	11.00
5, 6 and 7	4.70	4.85
6	46.00	47.50
7	5.20	5.40
8	12.00	12.50
9	27.00	28.00
10	22.00	22.50

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.